Because the Petitioner rightly refused to accept responsibility for 
something he had NOT done. The Subcommittee meted on the Petitioner, the harshest 
punishment. Suspending his license for six months ( 6 months) and one day (1 day), 
commencing May 5th 2019 and fifteen thousand dollar ($15000.00) fine. The Petitioner’s 
controlled substance license revoked and Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) fine imposed. The 

Petitioner appealed the decision to all the way to the Michigan Supreme Court. The Petitioner 
filed the reply brief himself. (Exhibit F).